WHEREAS, the Company has applied to the Michigan Strategic Fund (the “MSF”) for a loan (the “Loan”) to 
finance all or a portion of the costs the Project as defined in 1984 PA 270 (the “Act”); 

WHEREAS, the Company has advised the MSF that the cost of the Project will be approximately One Hundred 
Seventy-Five Million Dollars ($175,000,000);  

WHEREAS, the Act authorizes the MSF to loan moneys to business enterprises for the purpose of financing 
projects and to obtain the moneys for such loans by the issuance of bonds pursuant to the Act; and 

WHEREAS, this Resolution has the purpose of providing the necessary official intent of the MSF to meet the

[...]

The Loan shall be designated for the Project in accordance with the Company's Tax-Exempt Application Form 
dated July 29, 2025. 

3. The maximum principal amount of the bonds (the “Bonds”) expected to be issued to provide the Loan to finance 
all or a portion of the costs of the Project shall not exceed One Hundred Seventy-Five Million Dollars ($175,000,000). The 
Company shall be obligated to make loan repayments in an amount sufficient to assure full repayment of the Bonds, establish 
appropriate reserves and pay costs and expenses relating to the issuance of the Bonds and the making of the Loan. 

4.